
 

 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Community 
Services & Licensing Committee held on 26 November 2009. 
 
At the meeting of Council held on 14 January 2010 the Part ‘B’ 
recommendations were approved subject to the wording of Minute No. 46 - 
Fees and Charges - being amended to read “that concessions for one-off 
events be £1.50 per day”.  
 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Lynda Carter 

 
Extension 

 
202 

 
Date of Publication 

 
20 January 2010 

 
E Mail 

 
lynda.carter@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 28 January 2010 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
Please note that at 5.45 pm prior to the meeting a presentation will be given by Aviva 
Pearson, Chief Executive Officer, Moors & Coast Tourism Partnership on the 
organisation’s activities and plans for the future.  The link to the Tourism Strategy is 
as follows: http://www.yorkshiremoorsandcoast.com/tourismstrategy  
 
All Members of the Council are invited to attend the presentation.   
 

Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

5 Items Referred from Council: To Receive a Petition Submitted by Members of 
the Public Under Rule 22 of the Council's Constitution   

 

 At the meeting of Council held on 14 January 2010 the Chairman reported 
receipt of a petition from residents as follows: “We the undersigned request 
Ryedale District Council either to restore weekly green bin refuse collections 
or, if it is not possible to restore this service all year round, to use the £24,000 
from the reduction of brown bin winter collections for restoring weekly 
summer green bin collections during the school summer holidays”. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rules, the petition was referred to 
the Community Services Committee for consideration. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - Matters to be dealt with under delegated powers or matters 
determined by Committee 
 

6 Housing Performance Report  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

7 Improving Skills in Ryedale  (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

 

8 Waste Collection Commitment  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - Matters Referred to Council 
 

9 Safer Ryedale and the Ryedale Strategic Partnership - Future Working 
Arrangements  (Pages 73 - 80) 

 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Community Services Committee 1 Thursday 26 November 2009 

 
 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
Held at Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 26 November 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs V Arnold (Vice-Chair), Mrs S Cowan, Mrs L Cowling (Chairman), Mrs  J 
Frank, Hawkins, Hemesley, Hope, Keal and Mrs D Keal 
 
By Invitation:  Councillor Andrews 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Observers:  Councillors Andrews, Clark and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

Mrs Beckie Bennett, Mrs Fiona Brown, Mr Richard Etherington, Mrs Liz Hayes, Mrs 
Marie-Ann Jackson, Mr Phil Long, Mr Steve Richmond, , Mr Julian Rudd,  
 
 
Minutes 

 
32 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs De Wend Fenton 
and Mrs Warriner  
 
 

33 Minutes of a Meeting of the Community Services Committee held on 24 
September 2009 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2009 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

34 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business to be dealt with 
 
 

35 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, the following declarations 
of interest were made: 
 
Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in item 12, the Vale of 
Pickering Channel Management Pilot project, as a Member of the Rye Internal 
Drainage Board 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 2 Thursday 26 November 2009 

 
 

Councillor Mrs Arnold declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 12, 
the Vale of Pickering Channel Management Pilot project as her son worked for 
the Environment Agency.  She took no part in the debate or vote thereon. 
 
Councillor H Keal and Councillor Mrs Keal declared a personal interest in item 
12, the Vale of Pickering Channel Management Pilot project, as members of 
Pickering Flood Defence group 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 15, 
Fees and Charges, as her son is a taxi driver.  She took no part in the debate 
or vote upon those charges relating to Taxi Licensing in that item. 
 
 

36 PART A - Matters to be dealt with under delegated powers or matters 
determined by the Committee 
 

37 Performance & Finance Report - Council Aims 1 - 4 
 
Members considered a report which presented for comment the performance 
and finance reports for Council aims 1-4 
 
The Council adopted the Council Plan for 2009-13 in March 2009.  The 
Financial Strategy was agreed in February 2009.  The annex to the report 
provided a progress report on the delivery of the Council Plan to the end of 
October 2009 in terms of actions delivered and performance levels achieved 
and a review of the financial implications to date. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the performance and finance report be endorsed. 
 
 

38 Housing Performance Report 
 
Members considered a report which informed them of progress made against 
the Council’s agreed Housing Strategy objectives. 
 
Resolve
[...]
TED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    28 JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY & HOUSING 
     JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed Housing 

Strategy objectives and to invite comments from the Committee. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the performance report and agree any 

amendments to policy or further action required to improve performance. 
 
REPORT 
 
Generated from Covalent on 13 January 2010 

 
 

Enable 
Affordable & 
Specialist 
Housing 

Exception Sites / Land 
Purchase 

Pickering, Swainsea Lane site – planning 
application approved Dec 09. S.106 in 
preparation for a February start.  
Habton – no replacement scheme identified  
Thornton-le-Dale – need identified and site 
examination in progress.  
Rosedale, Hartoft – Local needs survey 
completed and site examination in progress.  
Aislaby, Middleton, Wrelton – Local needs survey 
completed  
Slingsby, Sherburn, Rillington, Barton-le-Street – 
discussions with Parish Councils in progress  

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



COMMUNITY SERVICES  28 JANUARY 2010 

Planning Gain 

Scagglethorpe – Planning application submitted 
Dec 09 for 10 including 4 affordable homes.  
Norton – Scarborough Road - 3 discount for sale 
homes (Home HA), 15 Homebuy Direct homes 
(Redrow) for completion by March 2010. 16 
further affordable homes expected after April 
2010.  
Norton – Westfield Nursery – planning application 
submitted for 195 homes.  

Registered Social 
Landlord/Other Funded 

Pickering/Malton/Norton – proceeding with 10 
homes (8 rented, 2 DFS) on various small sites  
Rillington – Collinson’s Lane - 9 homes 
completed, letting in progress. Open day in 
February.  
Kirkbymoorside – Moorside nurseries – 19 rented 
homes due for completion March 2010.  
Ampleforth – additio
[...]
hrough disabled facility grants, 
home repair grants and empty property grants. 
Current spends are detailed under Risk A HS 
01.02  

 
 
 
 

Enable Independent 
Living 

Disabled Facilities Grants 
Approved a total of 10 DFGs to a value of 
£88,429 and completed 26 grants totalling 
£255,667 from 1 April to 4 January 2010.  

Lifeline Service 
Secured a total of 110 new connections to 
the Ryecare Lifeline Service for the period 
1 April to 6 January 2010.  

 

Provide Sustainable 
Communities 

Private Sector Energy 
Efficiency Grants 

Approved Energy Efficiency Grants to a 
value of £64,637 and completed grants 
totalling £51,738 in the period 1 April to 4 
January 2010  

 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy & Housing 
 
 
Author:  Richard Etherington, Housing Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 383 
E-Mail Address: richard.etherington@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                      28 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
DATE:    28 JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  IMPROVING SKILLS IN RYEDALE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of progress in improving skills levels in Ryedale through the work 

of the Ryedale Work and Skills Partnership (RWSP), and to seek endorsement for 
proposed actions, including an Employer Engagement Event in spring 2010. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the proposed short-term actions of the 

Ryedale Work and Skills Partnership to improve local skill levels, including the 
holding of a Ryedale Employer Engagement Event to link local learners with local 
employment opportunities. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Ryedale has a relatively low wage economy with significant numbers of less skilled 

jobs. This contributes to major gap between the price of housing and what many local 
people can afford. The nature of the local economy is reflected in the local skills 
challenges that are outlined in this report and coordinated action is required to 
address these and issues raised by local employers in the Ryedale Business Skills 
Survey. The Ryedale Work and Skills Partnership has identified a number of short-
term actions to better align training provision with local needs and to improve 
awareness of local employment opportunities for learners and others in Ryedale. 
Other actions will be developed during 2010 as strategic changes to skills and 
training take place. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks identified with this report (the risk matrix is attached at 

Annex A).  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                      28 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Locally based ‘Employment and Skills Partnerships’ evolved across the UK after 

independent research explored their future role in working collaboratively at a local 
level with different organisations. Their role is to identify local gaps in skills provision, 
set out a local skills strategy and coordinate skills and training provision with local 
employment opportunities and employer needs. The Ryedale Employment and Skills 
Partnership (RESP) was formed in 2008 from the existing North Yorkshire Learning 
Partnership. The RESP comprised public, private and voluntary & community sector 
organisations whose overall aim was to promote economic prosperity by raising the 
skill levels of the local population 

 
5.2 The Partnership met in October 2009 to review its position. It was agreed to amend 

the title of the group to the ‘ Ryedale Work and Skills Partnership’ (RWSP), in order 
to clarify the relationship with the sub-
[...]
ed in November 
2009. The District Council is leading on the Employer Engagement Event, which will 
tackle the need identified in the Skills Survey for improved interaction between 
employers and local schools. The Survey indicated that local businesses are keen to 
engage more with young people to improve awareness of career opportunities 
available in Ryedale and also encourage learners to consider careers in Ryedale 
and/or start their own business. This is consistent with the efforts of the District 
Council and others to diversify and strengthen the local economy. Business Link 
Yorkshire and Yorkshire Forward will also be key partners of the event. 

 
8.8     This one-day event (anticipated for late Spring 2010) will entail Ryedale businesses 

taking exhibition space, and providing information and staff to explain about 
opportunities, suggested qualifications, and possible apprenticeships.  A number of 
representatives, including Derwent Training (who are members of the RWSP), will be 
key in ‘recruiting’ businesses to the event to ensure commitment and feedback of any 
ideas to contribute to the success of the event.   

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 It is envisaged that partner organisations will give their time and support for the event 

at no cost. Anticipated expenditure (e.g. venue hire, equipment, and marketing costs) 
is expected to be low (as the event is likely to take place at a local school) and will be 
met from existing budgets.  

  
10.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
10.1    The RWSP will meet quarterly to review progress of the key task and finish groups 

and to progress the Employer Engagement Event. As further information becomes 
available during 2010 through the North Yorkshire Economic Assessment and the 
revised Regional Skills Strategy the RWSP will develop its priority actions and future 
approaches. These will address newly identified issues together with those local 
challenges addressed above, such as basic skills issues and the need to link with 
economic initiatives to diversify the Ryedale economy and improve local job 
opportunities. Further developments will be reported Members at that stage. 
 

 
Name of Head of Service:  Julian Rudd 
Job Title   Head of Economy and Housing 
 
Author:              Louise Lunn, Business Liaison Manager 
Telephone No:             01653 600666  Ext: 336 
E-Mail Address:             louise.lunn@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
Appendix A  - Risk Matrix 
Appendix B  - The Ryedale Business Survey conclusions   

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

IMPROVING SKILLS IN RYEDALE - RISK MATRIX – ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

Proposed employer 
engagement event: needs to 
adhere to health and safety 
legislation to ensure safety of 
delegates. 

Problems due to not 
having proper 
procedures in place such 
as fire evacuation to 
minimise accidents / 
incidents 

3 Medium Ensure robust risk 
assessment is carried out, 
circulated to all parties and 
followed. 
 

2 Minor 

Failure of the event due to 
poor attendance 

Negative feedback, poor 
PR for the Council, 
business community 
unhappy 

3 Medium Take steps to organise 
event at a suitable time 
and promote extensively. 
Liaise widely to ensure 
enough businesses are 
willing to take part in the 
event. 

2 Minor 

 

 

 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 2

1



P
a

g
e
 2

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

ANNEX B Agenda Item 7

Page 23



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Executive Summary .................................................................................... i 

1. Introduction 
[...]
r sub-regional 
partnerships, takes concerted action to: 

• promote specific occupations where skill shortages exist; 

• encourage greater interaction between employers, “careers” advisors, 

schools and communities; 

• explore new methods of delivering apprenticeship frameworks, using new 
technologies where necessary, that avoids either lengthy travel or the 

issue of insufficient “critical mass” to make particular courses financially 
viable; 

• assist employers to develop and accredit their own bespoke qualifications 
as part of the national qualifications framework; and 

• develop a range of incentives to encourage employers to recruit and train 
young people. 

 

 

Page 42



COMMUNITY SERVICES  28 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
DATE:    28 JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  WASTE COLLECTION COMMITMENT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out details of the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) “Waste 

Collection Commitment” (Annex B) and seek approval to sign up to this initiative on 
behalf of the District Council. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the report and sign up to WRAPS Waste 

Collection Commitment. 
 
2.2 This means that the Council will: 

(i) Explain clearly what service the public can expect to receive 
(ii) Provide regular collections 
(iii) Provide a reliable collection service 
(iv) Consider any special requests that any individual households have 
(v) Design our services and carry out collection in a way that does not produce 

litter 
(vi) Collect as many materials as we can for recycling and explain to the public 

what happens to them 
(vii) Explain clearly what our service rules are and the reason for them 
(viii) Tell the public in good time if we make changes to your services even 

temporarily 
(ix) Respond to complaints we receive about our service 
(x) Tell all our residents about this commitment to collecting waste 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



COMMUNITY SERVICES  28 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Local Government Association and WRAP are encouraging Councils to make a 

public commitment to ensure the quality of waste collection services delivered to their 
residents. The commitment principles should enhance the focus on communication 
with service users, the aim being to improve public perception and satisfaction with 
the Ryedale’s waste and recycling service.  

 
3.2 The Commitment is strongly supported by the York and North Yorkshire Waste 

Partnership. Following a meeting held in December 2009 all partners are being asked 
to consider signing up to the initiative.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with these recommendations – see Annex 

A.  
 
 
REPORT 
 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 In August 2009 the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) in Partnership 

with the Local Government Association (LGA) set out the details of a new National 
Initiative – the Waste Collection Commitment. All Local Authorities have been invited 
to make a commitment to adopt the first set of principles for a good waste and 
recycling service based on the views of the public. 

 
5.2 The Commitment aims to help Local Authorities improve resident’s satisfaction with 

how their rubbish and recycling is collected and boost recycling levels. The 
commitment, which is based on research from resident’s views about the likes and 
dislikes about their existing services and on consultation with Local Authorities, sets 
out in simple terms the principles which should underline domestic waste and 
recycling collection services. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 Community Plan – Landscape and Environment Action Plan - Safeguarding 

environmental air quality including air
[...]
elegates to evaluate, recommend and implement changes to improve the 

performance, efficiency and cost-effectiveness of collection systems and lead the development and 

implementation of effective contract arrangements.   

(http://www.wrap.org.uk/wrap_corporate/events/contracts.html)

Page 71



www.wrap.org.uk/local_authorities

Page 72



COMMUNITY SERVICES  28 JANUARY 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

DATE:    28 JANUARY 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  SAFER RYEDALE AND THE RYEDALE STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP - FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS  

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To seek Members’ approval for: 
§ the amalgamation of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board (RSPB) with 

the Safer Ryedale Partnership Board (SRPB); 
§ the integration of the existing Safer Ryedale Delivery Team (SRDT) into the 

Local Strategic Partnership structure. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members approve: 
(i) the amalgamation of the RSPB with the SRPB thereby fulfilling the role of the 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP); 
 

(ii) maintaining a local staff team for delivery of the Safer Ryedale priorities as well 
as for supporting the amalgamated Board; 

 
(iii) maintaining the SRDT, integrated within the Ryedale Strategic Partnership 

structure. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Both the RSPB and the SRPB have approved the above proposals in principle. 
Furthermore, the recommendation complies with the requirements of the Home 
Office for the partnership to be locally driven, and proposed staffing levels can 
sustain the partnership under the proposed structure. 

 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 

4.1 The risks associated with this report are detailed at Annex A. In order to mitigate the 
major identified risk the following actions will be undertaken: 
§ The workload of RSPB m
[...]
 30 April 2004) 

• Probation Service and Youth Justice Board from 1 April 2010. 
At present, responsible authorities are under a statutory duty to ensure that the key 
agencies come together to work in partnership in a CDRP using information on 
Strategic Assessments and Partnership Plans.  

 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 Informal consultation has already been carried out with the North Yorkshire County 
Council Senior Policy Officer, the managers of adjacent CDRPs, York & North 
Yorkshire Delivery Manager Community Safety Directorate GOYH, Home Office COI 
Regional Director, NY Police and all of the delivery partners. 

 

7.2 The amalgamation and re-structuring proposals detailed within this report have been 
approved in principle by: 
(i) the Chair and partners of Ryedale Strategic Partnership; 
(ii) the Safer Ryedale Partnership Board; 
(iii) the Safer Ryedale Delivery Team. 

 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

8.1 The proposal before Members is the amalgamation of the Safer Ryedale Partnership 
Board with the Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board and the formation of a Ryedale 
Strategic Partnership sub-group, encompassing the existing Safer Ryedale Delivery 
Team. The proposed structure is outlined in Annex B. 

 

8.2 This is recommended due to: 

• Financial savings as joint working would enable a staffing restructure; 

• Board Member time-savings for organisations represented on both Boards; 

• The proposal maintains local accountability and delivery. (Options of merging 
the CDRP with neighbouring authorities were discounted due to loss of local 
decision making, for example.) 

 

Page 75



COMMUNITY SERVICES  28 JANUARY 2010 
 

8.3 The proposal requires that: 

• The RSPB shall adopt the statutory duties of the CDRP; 

• Two new organisations shall be required to be represented on the RSPB in 
accordance with the statutory requirements: 

o Youth Justice Board (co-operating partner) 
o Probation Service;  

• The SRDT shall have delegated powers to convene any e

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Services Committee 1 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 28 January 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs V Arnold (Vice-Chair), Cowan, Mrs L Cowling (Chairman), 
Mrs De Wend Fenton, Hawkins, Hemesley, Hope, Keal and Ms Warriner 
 
In Attendance 

 
Lynda Carter, Phil Long, Louise Lunn and Julian Rudd 
 
 
Minutes 

 
47 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Frank and Mrs 
Keal. 
 
 

48 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Community Services Committee held on 26 
November 2009 were submitted. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Community Services 

Committee held on 26 November 2009 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

49 Urgent Business 
 
There was one item of urgent business, which the Chairman considered 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The item related to the extension of the existing climbing wall at the Northern 
Ryedale Leisure, Pickering, and was to be dealt with under Part ‘A’ of the 
agenda.  
 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hemesley 
declared an interest in the urgent item as the Council’s representative on the 
Community Leisure Board of Management.  Councillor Mrs Cowan declared a 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 2 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

personal interest in item 8 Waste Collection Commitment, as a member of the 
Caulklands Landfill Site Committee.  
 
 

51 Items Referred from Council: To Receive a Petition Submitted by 
Members of the Public Under Rule 22 of the Council's Constitution 
 
At a meeting of Council held on 14 January 2010 the Chairman of Council 
reported receipt of a petition from residents as follows: “We the undersigned 
request Ryedale District Council either to restore weekly green bin refuse 
collections or, if it is not possible to restore this service all year round, to use 
the £24,000 from the reduction of brown bin winter collections for restoring 
weekly summer green bin collections during the school summer holidays”. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rules, the petition had been 
referred to the Community Services Committee for consideration. 
 
The Head of Environment circulated for information a briefing note on the 
potential issues arising from the implementation of the measures outlined in 
the petition.      
 
Councillor Andrews, as initiator of the petition, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chairman, to speak on the item.  Councillor Andrews 
requested that a full report be prepared for submission to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Members then considered the potential implications of re-instating weekly 
green bin refuse collections and were of the opinion that the matter should not 
be pursued. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the petition be received and that no action be taken. 
 
 
PART 'A' ITEMS - Matters to be dealt with under delegated powers or 
matters determined by Committee 

 

52 Housing Performance Report 
 
The Head of Economy & Housing submitted for information a report, which 
informed Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed Housing 
Strategy objectives. 
 
The Head of Economy & Housing drew Members’ attention to salient points 
within the report and in addition reported that a Member Briefing was to take 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 3 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

place on Tuesday 23 February 2010 at 6.30 pm in connection with the revised 
North Yorkshire Housing Strategy. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be endorsed.   
 
 

53 Improving Skills in Ryedale 
 
The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report the purpose of which was 
to inform Members of progress in improving skills levels in Ryedale through 
the work of the Ryedale Work and Skills Partnership (RWSP), and to seek 
endorsement of proposed actions including an Employer Engagement Event in 
spring 2010. 
 
Ryedale had a relatively low wage economy with significant numbers of less 
skilled jobs.  This contributed to a major gap between the price of housing and 
what many local people could afford.  The nature of the local economy was 
reflected in the local skills challenges that were outlined in the report and co-
ordinated action was required to address these and issues raised by local 
employers in the Ryedale Business Skills Survey.  The Ryedale Work and 
Skills Partnership had identified a number of short-term actions to better align 
training provision with local needs and to improve awareness of local 
employment opportunities for learners and others in Ryedale.  Other actions 
were to be developed during 2010 as strategic changes to skills and training 
took place. 
 
The RWSP were to meet quarterly to review progress of the key task and 
finish groups and to progress the Employer Engagement Event.  As further 
information became available during 2010 through the North Yorkshire 
Economic Assessment and the revised Regional Skills Strategy the RWSP 
would develop its priority actions and future approaches.  These would 
address newly identified issues together with the local challenges as identified 
in the report, such as basic skills issues and the need to link with economic 
initiatives to diversify the Ryedale economy and improve local job 
opportunities.  Further developments were to be reported to Members at that 
stage. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the short-term actions proposed by the Ryedale Work and 

Skills Partnership to improve local skill levels, including the holding 
of a Ryedale Employer Engagement Event to link local learners with 
local employment opportunities be endorsed.   

 
 

54 Waste Collection Commitment 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 4 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

 
The Head of Environment submitted a report, which set out details of the 
Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) “Waste Collection 
Commitment and sought approval to sign up to this initiative on behalf of the 
District Council.  A copy of the guidance document for local authorities was 
appended to the report. 
 
In August 2009 the Waste and Resources Action Programme, in partnership 
with the Local Government Association, set out the details of a new national 
initiative - the Waste Collection Commitment.  All local authorities had been 
invited to make a commitment to adopt the fist set of principles for a good 
waste and recycling service based on the views of the public.   
 
The commitment aimed to help local authorities improve residents’ satisfaction 
with how their rubbish and recycling was collected and boost recycling levels.  
The commitment, which was based on research on residents’ views about the 
likes and dislikes of existing services and on consultation with local authorities, 
sets out in simple terms the principles which should underline domestic waste 
and recycling collection services.  These principles were: 
 

• Explain clearly what service the public can expect to receive 

• Provide regular collections 

• Provide a reliable collection service 

• Consider any special requests that any individual households have  

• Design our services and carry out collection in a way that does not 
produce litter 

• Collect as many materials as we can for recycling and explain to the 
public what happens to them 

• Explain clearly what our service rules are and the reason for them 

• Tell the public in good time if we make changes to services even 
temporarily 

• Respond to complaints received about our service 

• Tell all our residents about this commitment to collecting waste 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and that the Council signs up to 

WRAPS Waste Collection Commitment.  
 
NB Councillor Mrs Cowan declared an interest in the above item as a 

member of the Caulkland Landfill Site Committee.  
 
 

55 Urgent Business 
 
By virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
following item was considered as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 5 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

 
 

56 Extension of Climbing Wall - Lady Lumley's School, Pickering 
 
The Head of Environment reported that at the last meeting of the Strategic 
Facilities Management Committee, representatives from Lady Lumley’s School 
reported that they would like to extend the climbing wall.  Due to the 
community use of the existing facility they would wish Ryedale District Council 
to contribute to the cost.  The extension, which would provide an artificial rock 
face, would enable the school to apply to become a National Indoor Climbing 
Achievement Scheme Awarding Centre.  This was a UK award scheme 
designed to promote climbing development and accredit individual 
achievement on indoor climbing walls.  The estimated cost of the extension 
was £14,990.  The Council have been asked by Lady Lumley’s School to 
make a contribution of £7500 towards the extension.  The School is in a 
position to commit £7500 to the scheme in addition to the £25,000 plus they 
have already invested in the existing wall.  Community Leisure support the 
application and due to efficiency savings through a re-structure of the Northern 
Ryedale Leisure Centre operation were no longer asking the Council to pay 
them up to £10,000 per annum for the over extra cost of managing the 
Astroturf pitch.  Due to this saving offered by Community Leisure Limited the 
funding was available within the existing budget. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the use of existing budgets to contribute £7500 towards the 

cost of extending the climbing wall at Lady Lumley’s School, 
Pickering, for school and community use be endorsed. 

 
NB In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Keal 

declared a personal interest in the above item, as his daughters are 
pupils at Lady Lumley’s School. 

 
 Councillor Hemesley declared a personal interest in the item as a 

representative on the Community Leisure Management Board, Councillor 
Hemesley abstained from voting on the item. 

 
 
PART 'B' ITEMS - Matters referred to Council 

 

57 Safer Ryedale and the Ryedale Strategic Partnership - Future Working 
Arrangements 
 
The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report, which sought the 
Committee’s recommendation to full Council to approve: 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 6 Thursday 28 January 2010 

 
 

• the amalgamation of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board (RSPB) 
with the Safer Ryedale Partnership Board (SRPB) 

• the integration of the existing Safer Ryedale Delivery Team (SRDT) into 
the Ryedale Strategic Partnership structure 

 
Both the RSPB and the SRPB had approved the proposals in principle.  
Furthermore, the recommendation complied with the requirements of the 
Home Office for the partnership to be locally driven, and proposed staffing 
levels could sustain the partnership under the proposed structure. 
 
An extensive informal consultation process had been carried out with 
interested parties and all of the delivery partners.  The amalgamation and re-
structuring proposals as detailed in the report had been approved in principle 
by: 
 

• the Chair and partners of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership 

• the Safer Ryedale Partnership Board 

• the Safer Ryedale Delivery Team  
 
The proposed Ryedale Strategic Partnership Structure was circulated with the 
report. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Council be recommended to approve: 
 
 (a) The amalgamation of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board 

with the Safer Ryedale Partnership Board 
 
 (b) The integration of the existing Safer Ryedale Delivery Team 

into the Ryedale Strategic Partnership structure. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm.   
 
 


